

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 22, 2015, 11:08 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 91539-3

E CRF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CYNTHIA DILLON,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Scott T. Middleton
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 37920
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7740

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

A. Bardahl Employees Have Parked Their Cars in a Parking Area on Bardahl’s Premises Since the 1950s and Up to Ten Cars Park in That Location on Any Given Day.....2

B. The Department, Board, Superior Court, and Court of Appeals All Decided That the Parking Area Exclusion Compels Rejection of Dillon’s Claim.....3

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED5

A. The Court of Appeals Decision in This Case Does Not Conflict with 30 Years of Case Law Holding That If an Area Is Actually Used for Parking It Is a Parking Area6

B. Holding That an Area Used for Parking for 50 Years Is a Parking Area Presents No Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....8

V. CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bergsma v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 609, 656 P.2d 1109 (1983).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Boeing Co. v. Rooney</i> , 102 Wn. App. 414, 10 P.3d 423 (2000).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Bolden v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 218, 974 P.2d 909 (1999).....	5, 6, 8
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	9
<i>Dillon v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 344 P.3d 1216 (2014).....	4, 6, 7, 10
<i>Hamilton v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 77 Wn.2d 355, 462 P.2d 917 (1969).....	10
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	9
<i>Madera v. J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 93, 15 P.3d 649 (2001).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Ottesen v. Food Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 310, 126 P.3d 832 (2006).....	6, 9
<i>Univ. of Wash. v. Marengo</i> , 122 Wn. App. 798, 95 P.2d 787 (2004).....	5, 6, 8

Statutes

RCW 51.36.040	5
RCW 51.08.013	1, 3, 4, 10
RCW 51.08.013(1).....	5

RCW 51.12.010	9
RCW 51.32.015	5
